900716016 08/24/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM751016

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 7141/0391	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900692638	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Eclipse Business Capital LLC FORMERLY Encina Business Credit, LLC		05/05/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Orvadirect.com LLC	
Street Address:	88 PINE STREET	
Internal Address:	26TH FLOOR	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10005	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5188326	SOLES DOT COM		
Registration Number:	4948044	OUTLANDISH		
Registration Number:	3814282	ORVA		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3128622200 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

rob.soneson@kirkland.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

50159-2 **ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Rob Soneson SIGNATURE: /rsoneson/

DATE SIGNED:		08/24/2022	
	Total Attachments: 3		
	source=Orva - Eclipse Trademark Release of Reel Frame 7141-0391#page1.tif		
	source=Orva - Eclipse Trademark Release of Reel Frame 7141-0391#page2.tif		
	source=Orva - Eclipse Trademark Release of Reel Frame 7141-0391#page3.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") is granted as of May 5, 2022 by ECLIPSE BUSINESS CAPITAL LLC f/k/a ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, in its capacity as the agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of ORVADIRECT.COM LLC a New York limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Grant"), granting the Agent a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications ("Trademarks") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 30, 2020, at Reel 7141, Frame 0391;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Agent's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the Trademarks, including without limitation those trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule A hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (iii) all goodwill associated therewith, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same; and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interest thereof; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

ECLIPSE BUSINESS CAPITAL LLC f/k/a ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, as Agent

By:

Name: Daniel Ross

Title:

Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. <u>Trademarks</u>

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./Filing Date	Reg. No./Reg. Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
SOLES DOT COM	US	87052739 27-MAY-2016	5188326 18-APR-2017	Registered	Orvadirect.com LLC
OUTLANDISH	US	86710103 30-JUL-2015	4948044 26-APR-2016	Registered	Orvadirect.com LLC
ORVA	US	77877422 20-NOV-2009	3814282 06-JUL-2010	Registered	Orvadirect.com LLC

B. <u>Trademark Licenses</u>

None.

3084339.2

RECORDED: 05/05/2022